
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION 
Effective 4/1/2019 

Albuquerque 

City of 

Please check the appropriate box(es) and refer to supplemental forms for submittal requirements. All fees must be paid at the time 
of application. 

SUBDIVISIONS  Final Sign off of EPC Site Plan(s) (Form P2)  

 Major – Preliminary Plat (Form S1) Major Amendment to Site Plan (Form P2)  Vacation of Public Right-of-way (Form V) 

 Minor – Preliminary/Final Plat  (Form S2) MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATIONS  Vacation of Public Easement(s)  DRB (Form V) 

 Major - Final Plat (Form S2)  Extension of Infrastructure List or IIA  (Form S1)  Vacation of Private Easement(s) (Form V) 

 Minor Amendment to Preliminary Plat (Form 
S2)  Minor Amendment to Infrastructure List (Form S2) PRE-APPLICATIONS 

 Extension of Preliminary Plat (Form S1)  Temporary Deferral of S/W (Form V2)  Sketch Plat Review and Comment  (Form S2) 

  Sidewalk Waiver (Form V2)  

SITE PLANS  Waiver  to IDO (Form V2) APPEAL 

 DRB Site Plan (Form P2)  Waiver to DPM (Form V2)  Decision of DRB (Form A) 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 

 

 

   

APPLICATION INFORMATION 

Applicant: Phone: 

Address: Email: 

City: State: Zip: 

Professional/Agent (if any): Phone: 

Address: Email: 

City: State: Zip: 

Proprietary Interest in Site: List all owners: 

SITE INFORMATION (Accuracy of the existing legal description is crucial! Attach a separate sheet if necessary.) 

Lot or Tract No.: Block: Unit: 

Subdivision/Addition: MRGCD Map No.: UPC Code: 

Zone Atlas Page(s): Existing Zoning: Proposed Zoning 

# of Existing Lots: # of Proposed Lots: Total Area of Site (Acres): 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY BY STREETS 

Site Address/Street: Between: and:  

CASE HISTORY (List any current or prior project and case number(s) that may be relevant to your request.) 

 

 

Signature: Date: 

Printed Name:  Applicant or    Agent  

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Case Numbers Action Fees Case Numbers Action Fees 

      

      

      

      

Meeting  Date: Fee Total: 

Staff Signature: Date: Project # 

McMullen & Copany Real Estate
P.O. Box 93535
Albuquerque NM 87199

CSI-Cartesian Surveys, Inc.
P.O. Box 44414
Rio Rancho NM 87174

505-896-3050
cartesianryan@gmail.com

Tracts B-1-A-3 and B-1-A-4
Clifford Industrial Park

UPC: 101706422034530243
101706424534530251

NR-LMNR-LM
3.012122

C-17-Z

8721 Washington St. Alameda Blvd. N.E. Washington Pl. N.E.

PR-2020-004537

Ryan J. Mulhall

01/05/2021

sean@mcmullanrealestate.com

505-883-1100  or  505-259-6223

Request final plat review to adjust the interior lot line between two lots, dedicate additional right-of-way and easements



FORM S2: SUBDIVISION OF LAND – MINOR ACTIONS 
Please refer to the DRB minor case schedule for meeting dates and deadlines unless noted differently below. 
Bring original Mylar of plat with property owner’s and City Surveyor's signatures on it to the meeting. Your 
attendance is required. 

Revised 2/6/19 

A Variance – DRB for the Bulk Transfer of Land requires application on Form V in addition to this FORM S2. 

>> INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ALL MINOR SUBDIVISION APPLICATIONS 
__ Interpreter Needed for Hearing? ____ if yes, indicate language: _______________ 
__ A Single PDF file of the complete application including all documents being submitted must be emailed to PLNDRS@cabq.gov 

prior to making a submittal. Zipped files or those over 9 MB cannot be delivered via email, in which case the PDF must be 
provided on a CD. PDF shall be organized with the Development Review Application and this Form S2 at the front followed by 
the remaining documents in the order provided on this form. 

__ Zone Atlas map with the entire site clearly outlined and labeled 

 SKETCH PLAT REVIEW AND COMMENT 
__ Letter describing, explaining, and justifying the request 
__  Scale drawing of the proposed subdivision plat (7 copies, folded) 
__ Site sketch with measurements showing structures, parking, building setbacks, adjacent rights-of-way and street 

improvements, if there is any existing land use (7 copies, folded) 

 MAJOR SUBDIVISION FINAL PLAT APPROVAL (requires published notice, heard on the DRB Major Case Schedule) 
__ Letter describing, explaining, and justifying the request 
__ Copy of recorded IIA 
__ Proposed Final Plat (7 copies, 24” x 36” folded) 
__   Design elevations & cross sections of perimeter walls (3 copies) 
__ Landfill disclosure and EHD signature line on the Mylar if property is within a landfill buffer 
__ DXF file and hard copy of final plat data for AGIS submitted and approved       

 MINOR SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY/FINAL PLAT APPROVAL 
__ Letter describing, explaining, and justifying the request per the criteria in IDO Section 14-16-6-6(I) 
__ Sites 5 acres or greater: Archaeological Certificate in accordance with IDO Section 14-16-6-5(A) 
__ Form DRWS Drainage Report, Grading and Drainage Plan, and Water & Sewer Availability Statement submittal information 
__ Required notice with content per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(K)(6) 

__ Office of Neighborhood Coordination Public Notice Inquiry response  
__ Proof of emailed notice to applicable Neighborhood Association representatives 

__  Proposed Preliminary / Final Plat with property owner’s and City Surveyor's signatures on the plat prior to submittal  
(7 copies, folded) 

__ Sidewalk Exhibit and/or cross sections of proposed streets (3 copies, 11” by 17” maximum)  
__ Site sketch with measurements showing structures, parking, building setbacks, adjacent rights-of-way and street 

improvements (to include sidewalk, curb & gutter with distance to property line noted) if there is any existing land use (7 
copies, folded) 

__ Landfill disclosure statement per IDO Section 14-16-5-2(G) if site is within a designated landfill buffer zone 
__ Proposed Infrastructure List, if applicable 
__ DXF file and hard copy of final plat data for AGIS submitted and approved        

 MINOR AMENDMENT TO PRELIMINARY PLAT OR INFRASTRUCTURE LIST 
__ Letter describing, explaining, and justifying the request per the criteria in IDO Section 14-16-6-4(X)(2) 
__  Original Preliminary Plat, Infrastructure List, and/or Grading Plan (7 copies, folded) 
__ Proposed Amended Preliminary Plat, Infrastructure List, and/or Grading Plan (7 copies, folded) 

Note: Any application that does not qualify as a Minor Amendment in IDO Section 14-16-6-4(X) must be processed as 
a Major Amendment. See Form S1. 

I, the applicant or agent, acknowledge that if any required information is not submitted with this application, the application will not be 
scheduled for a public meeting or hearing, if required, or otherwise processed until it is complete. 

Signature: Date: 

Printed Name:  Applicant or    Agent  

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Case Numbers: Project Number  
   

  

  

Staff Signature: 

Date: 

N/A

Ryan J. Mulhall

01/05/2020

N/A



LOOP INDUSTRIAL PARK

DISTRICT

INVESTORS

SPERRY SITE & WILDFLOWER PARK

CORONADO VILLAGE

BIG THREE

AMAFCA NORTH DIVERSION

SPRINGER

INC

CLIFFORD

(UNIT 5)

LOS ANGELES

UNIT 5

PHASE 1

CHANNEL AND INLET CHANNELS

LOOP

NORTH

JOURNAL

INDUSTRIAL

PARK

C

DISTRICT

WASHINGTON BUSINESS PARK

PARK

FIESTA

INVESTORS

LOS ANGELES

INDUSTRIES

(UNIT 1)

CEMETERY
SAN CARLOS

BALLOON

BALLOON

INDUSTRIAL

PHASE 4

RAFAR INVESTMENTS

INDUSTRIAL
PARK

NO. 120

PARK INDUSTRIAL

LOOP

RICHFIELD

HOGUE

ESTATES

PASEO DEL

CLIFFORD

LOOP

SUN

LEVI 

WILDFLOWER

INDUSTRIAL

NO

AC

DISTRICT

FIESTA

PARK

ACQUISITION

LEGACY

C
T

B
A

LL
O

O
N

  M
U

S
EU

M
   

D
R

VERBENA
D

R

W
AS

H
IN

G
TO

N

ST

PR
E

S
ID

E
N

T

PL

D
R

BROOK

PL

D
ES

E
R

T 
W

IL
LO

W

LA

LO
O

P

PASEO

PL

LA

S
A

N

B
LV

D

W
A

S
H

IN
G

TO
N

C
T

C
T

C
O

R
A

L 
B

E
LL

NORTE

(P
R

V
T)

ST

CORONA

CR
E

EK

S
T

CT

FIRESTONE

W
A

S
H

IN
G

TO
N

B
A

AV

DEL

STREAM

COLUMBINE

PL

AV

HO
RIZO

N

CT

H
A

W
TH

O
R

N
E

DR

B
LU

E
G

R
A

S
S

CT

PL

D
R

ALAMEDA

WILSH

LO
R

R
A

IN

ANAHEIM

LA

ST
R

E
AM

MO

WILSHIRE

BR
O

O
K

ST

A
D

A
M

S

BANEBERRY

(P
R

V
T)

DRAINAGE EASEMENT

(P
R

V
T)

BLUE SAGE

BLVD

ST

ST

WATERCRESS

B
LV

D

(P
R

V
T)

B
A

LL
O

O
N

  M
U

S
EU

M
   

D
R

SAM BAXTER
RD

JE
FF

ER
S

O
N

RIVER

ST

(P
R

V
T)

GOLDENTHREAD

DOMINGO BACA RD

DOMINGO BACA RD

RI
VE

R

B
E

LL
FL

O
W

E
R

EAGLE RO

OAKLAND

S
A

N
 M

A
TE

O

LARKSPUR

COLUMBINE

LA

ST

AV P
EONY

EL                       PUEBLO

R

29A

2A

34A

16

12B

14A2C

F1A

10

19

B1A2

7

8

C

25A

1

HARLEY TRACT

1

17

3B

12

B2C1A

C1D

16

D

43

A

3A2

32A

1

14

1

10

9A

17A

54A

6

47A

12

11A

36A

RESERVOIR SITE

33
A

12

14A2D

20

38

14A2A

F1A2

1A

33A

1A2A1A

F1A5

18

C1A

B2C1B

15A

17A

1A

53

22A

B2A1

F2A

1

B1A6

13

P3

1

30

12

12

34A

14A2B

8A

27

DOMINGO BACA CHANNEL

12A

15

9

37A

25A

6A

7

14A1A

11

28

G

1

23

F1A1B

33

1A2B1

5

10A

42

16

B

10A

WILDFLOWER

16

P1

32

31A

E2

2

2A

G1

17

E1A

51

15

35
A

B1A

5

40

6

1

9

33

1A2A2

15

21
A

1

B1A3

47

22

39

10

26

1

22

2

1

14A2E

28

C

8

H1

1

A

45A

D

17

A

9

A

14A2G

32

35

8

B1

F1B

J

11B

5

2/VL-81-15

4

15A

11

20

24A

B1A4

7A

1

1A2

5

29A

B1A1

EASEMENT

3A

33

1A

C

31A

1

6A

D

E

42

8B

A1

48A

F1A3

4A

1

PARK

F2

1

3A

A

4

1
12

52

14

P4

2

2

A

24A

44

24

23

1A

24

8

1

A

29A

8

33

11

45

MOTOROLA LOT

15

12A

54

35A

14

17

B1A5

A

10A

49

1

F1A4

A

31

3A4

14A2F

28

19

15

24

B1A7

32

8A

29A

D1A2

1A

19

11

G

B2A2

6

3C

2

3A3

3A1

32A

F1A1A

1A

1

F1

14A2H

9

27A

14A1B

1

5

D1A3

C

26

4

E2A

3A

D1A1B

D1A1A

10A1

7

5

3

1 2A

6A

8A

4A

9

1

31A
9

C1B

C1C

21

3B2A3B2B

5A1

3

E1A1A

3B1A

I2A

I1A

1A

F1

G1A

E1

H1

2

A1

S P - 8 5 - - 3 3 9

SP-89-243

SP
-9

4-
13

9

S
P

- -
- -

- -
- -

- -
- -

9
5

- -
- -

- -
- -

- -
2

0
8

1001921

1001558

SP
-9

0-
11

0

S P - - - - 9 7 - - - - 4

SP-95-81

S
P

-
--

-
-8

5
--

--
-3

8
9

SP-8
4-9

S
P

- -
- 9

5
- -

- 1
0

2 -204

S - 8 7 - - - - - - 5 4

1000363

SP-88-113

1000057

SP-95-188

SP
-8

6-
20

0A

SP-99-76

SP-98-67

1000560

S P - 7 6 - - - 4 9 3

1001853

S P - - - - 9 9 - - - - 1 1

S P - - - 9 7 - - - 4 3

S
P

-
--

8
5

--
-3

8
9

1000363

SP-86

SP-76-178

1000363

SP
-7

7-
48

9

SP79-540

SP
85-250

SP-90-108

SP-96-206

S-
83

-1
1

SP-97-130

SP-84-459

SP-93-125

1000363

SP83350

S P - 9 8 - - - - 1 9 1

SP-82-227

SP
-8

2-
87

SP-81-338

S
P

- -
7

8
- -

1
7

0

1000658

1000061

S-87-16

1003860

1003054

SP-77-456

SP-87-16

SP-98-67

SP-87-156

SP-77-456

S
P

- -
- -

- -
- -

- -
- -

9
5

- -
- -

- -
- -

- -
2

0
8

SP-95-93

1003371

S
P

-
- 9

7
- -

1
9

1

S P - - - - 9 7 - - - - 4

SP-89-64

1003860

S 99 68

S P - - - - 9 6 - - - - 2 2 1

10
05

12
3

SP
-9

3-
38

1006697

1 0 0 6 7 8 8
S-88-17

1004300

1 0 0 7 4 9 0

1 0 0 7 4 9 0

SR

1005410

1009577

1000363

1000363

!(A

!(5

!(D

!(8

!(6

!(1

!(4

!(B

!(3

!(E

!(2

!(5

!(9

!(7

!(C

!(F

NR-BPNR-BP

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-LM
NR-LM

R-MH

R-1C

R-1C
R-1C

R-1C

R
-1

C

R-1C

R-1C
R-1C

R-1C

R-1C

R-1C

R-1C

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-PO-A

NR-LM

NR-LM

PD

NR-BP

NR-BP

MX-L

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-SU

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-LM

R-MH

NR-PO-A

NR-PO-A

NR-LM

NR-PO-A

NR-LM

NR-PO-A

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-BP

N
R

-L
M

N
R

-P
O

-A
N

R
-P

O
-A

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-PO-A

NR-LM

NR-LM

NR-PO-A

NR-PO-A

NR-LM

NR-LM

PD

PD

PD

PD

PD

PD

PD

PD
PD

NR-BP

NR-BP
NR-BP

North I-25
Area –
CPO-9

Zone Atlas Page:

C-17-Z

The Zone Districts and Overlay Zones
are established by the

Integrated Development Ordinance (IDO).

IDO Zoning information as of May 17, 2018

IDO Zone Atlas
May 2018

For more details about the Integrated Development Ordinance visit: http://www.cabq.gov/planning/codes-policies-regulations/integrated-development-ordinance

107 1915 16 17 18 20 21 22 238 141312119654

P

J

Q

S

U

T

M

C

N

K

L

G

H

F

E

D

B

A

R

C

E

B

A

D

N

K

L

M

Q

P

G

H

J

F

R

S

T

U

32

§̈¦40

§̈¦25

Ri
o 

Gra
nd

e

Gray Shading
Represents Area Outside
of the City Limits ±

ØØØØ

Ø Ø Ø

Ø Petroglyph National Monument

Areas Outside of City Limits

Airport Protection Overlay (APO) Zone

Character Protection Overlay (CPO) Zone

Historic Protection Overlay (HPO) Zone

View Protection Overlay (VPO) Zone

Easement VV

V
V V V V

V Escarpment

0 500 1,000250
Feet



CSI-Cartesian Surveys Inc. 
PO Box 44414, Rio Rancho, NM 87174 

896-3050    Fax 891-0244 
 
January 5, 2020 
 
Development Review Board 
City of Albuquerque 
 
Re:  Final Plat Review for Proposed Tracts B-1-A-3-A and B-1-A-4-A, Clifford Industrial 
Park aka 8721 Washington St. N.E. and 8640 President Pl. N.E. 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Cartesian Surveys is acting as an agent for the owner to request a final plat review relocating the 
interior lot line between two (2) existing lots and create two (2) new lots, while granting additional 
right-of-way and easements. The property is currently zoned NR-LM.   
 
 
Water Authority 
 
No objection 
 
No objection to the plat 
 
Prior to development, request an availability/serviceability statement online at the following 
link:  http://www.abcwua.org/Availability_Statements.aspx. Requests shall include fire 
marshal requirements.  
 
Noted 
 
 
Code Enforcement 
 
CE reviewed this project for compliance with the IDO and has no objections at this time. 
 
Noted 
 
 
Parks and Recreation 
 
Alameda Blvd NE is a Regional Principal Arterial, requiring street trees if applicable per IDO 
Section 5-6, and a Proposed Multi-Purpose Trail / Proposed Bikeway or Trail Project per the MTP 
2040. 
 
Noted, bike trail per MTP? 
 
 
Hydrology 
 
No Objection to the lot line adjustment 
 
Noted 
 



For Information. If future development exceeds 1000sf of building, 10000sf of paving, 
500cy of grading or 1ac of grading, an approved grading and drainage plan may be 
required. 
 
Noted 
 
 
Transportation: 
 
1. A 6-foot sidewalk is required along frontage of property on Alameda Boulevard.  
Additionally, a bike lanes are shown on the Master Plan.  Sufficient right-of-way shall be 
dedicated for a bike lane.  (Show roadway cross-section.) 
 
Right of way is to be dedicated as shown to accommodate future improvements. 
 
2. A 5-foot sidewalk is required along frontage of property on Washington and on 
President Place.    Right-of-way dedication would be needed for the sidewalk. 

 
Right of way to be dedicated as shown to accommodate 5 foot of sidewalk. 
 
3. Create an infrastructure list for the sidewalks. 
 
Infrastructure list is attached in this submission. 
 
4. The curb ramp is partially located within private property at the northwest corner 
of the site.  Right-of-way dedication is needed at this location. 

 
Right of way has been dedicated to accommodate the curbing, as shown on plat. 

 
5. If not submitting a site plan to DRB, a Traffic Circulation Layout is required. 
 
Noted 

 
6. Depending on vehicular trip generation, a Traffic Impact Study may be required.  
 
Noted 
 
 
Planning 
 
Final plat requires City Surveyor signature, surveyor signature and property signature  
 
Noted 
 
The site is located within CPO 9, North I-25 Character Protection overlay zone, see IDO for 
requirements 
 
Noted 
 
 
 



If there is an existing approved site plan it will need to be amended to show the new lots 
 
Noted 
 
Thank you, 
Ryan J. Mulhall 
 
 



FORM DRWS:  DRAINAGE REPORT/GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN / WATER & 
SANITARY SEWER AVAILABILITY 
THIS FORM IS REQUIRED WITH THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION 
FOR SUBDIVISIONS AND SITE PLANS. 

PROJECT NAME:   _____________________________________________________

AGIS MAP #             ________________________ 

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS:     ______________________________________________ 

           ______________________________________________
  
          ______________________________________________

___ DRAINAGE REPORT/GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN 

A drainage report/grading and drainage plan, as per the Drainage Ordinance, was 
submitted to the City of Albuquerque Planning Department, Hydrology Division (2nd

/Ground Floor, Plaza del Sol) on  _______________ (date). 

__________________________________                           _________________
Applicant/Agent      Date 

__________________________________               _________________     
      Hydrology Division Representative    Date 

NOTE: A GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN MUST BE APPROVED PRIOR TO DRB 
APPROVAL 

___ WATER AND SEWER AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

A complete request for Water and Sanitary Sewer Availability was made for this project 
to the Water Authority (online: http://www.abcwua.org/Availability_Statements.aspx) on   
_______________ (date).

__________________________________                         _________________
Applicant/Agent      Date 

__________________________________             _________________       
      ABCWUA Representative     Date 

    

     PROJECT # ____________________ 

Revised 2/7/19 

C-17-Z

PR-2020-004537

01/04/2021

01/04/2021

Tracts B-1-A-3 and B-1-A-4 of Clifford Industrial Park

Final Plat for Tracts B-1-A-3-A and B-1-A-4-A of Clifford Industrial Park

____________________
drology Division Represe

1/4/21

______________________
CWUA Representative  

01/04/2021



��������	����
���
��������������������

��������	���
����
�����������
���� �!�����

"������#�$�������%��&'()*+,-.*/)*0123-45 6-.7�8*.�97�:;:<�*=�9>?9�@6
A->�B)*+=CDE*.+F*./3,*E(2)-,B�&)*+=CDE*.+F*./3,*E(2)-,5

GHIJ�KLLMNOIPQR

�

SMHITH�UPV�QWH�PHNXWYZJWZZV�OZPQIOQ�NP[ZJ\I]ZP�MNTQHV�YHMẐ_
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���A?AŴ�OWX?A?

���A?AŴ�@W?>==
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November 2, 2020 
 
Fair Plaza Associates Limited Partnership 
7107 Prospect Place NE 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110 
 
Attn: Mr. Sean McMullan  
 T: (505) 883-1100 
 E: sean@mcmullanrealestate.com 
   
Re: Landfill Gas Assessment 

Proposed Starbucks No. 63770 
8721 Washington Street NE 
Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico     

 Terracon Project No. 66207108 
 
Dear Mr. McMullan: 
 
Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) is pleased to submit the enclosed Landfill Gas 
Assessment (LGA) report for the above referenced site. The report presents data from recent 
field activities that included the advancement of two landfill gas sampling points and collection 
of two soil gas samples for chemical analysis. Terracon conducted the LGA in accordance 
with our proposal (P66207108), dated September 16, 2020. 
 
Terracon appreciates this opportunity to provide environmental engineering services to Fair 
Plaza Associates Limited Partnership (client). Should you have any questions or require 
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 
 
Sincerely, 
Terracon Consultants, Inc. 
 
 
 

 

Ethan J. Perro Jared C. Geissler, P.E. (NM #23472) 
Project Manager 
 

Authorized Project Reviewer 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Site Description 
 
The site consists of an approximate 1.50-acre tract of vacant land located at 8721 Washington 
Street NE in Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico. Proposed development consists of an 
approximate 2,100-square-foot (SF) commercial building. 
 
1.2 Background Information 
 
Based on information provided by the client, the City of Albuquerque (COA) Environmental Health 
Department (EHD) requested a LGA to meet requirements for the proposed development within 
a former landfill or landfill buffer zone. Review of COA landfill maps depict the site approximately 
800 feet east of the former Los Angeles landfill (Exhibit 2).  
 
1.3 Standard of Care 
 
Terracon’s services were performed in a manner consistent with generally accepted practices of 
the profession undertaken in similar studies in the same geographical area during the same time 
period. Terracon makes no warranties, either express or implied, regarding the findings, 
conclusions or recommendations. Please note that Terracon does not warrant the work of 
laboratories, regulatory agencies or other third parties supplying information used in the 
preparation of the report. These LGA services were performed in accordance with the scope of 
work agreed with you, our client, as reflected in our proposal, and the COA draft Interim Guidelines 
for Development within Designated Landfill Buffer Zones, dated October 2013 and were not 
restricted by ASTM E1903-19. 
 
1.4 Additional Scope Limitations 
 
Findings, conclusions and recommendations resulting from these services are based upon 
information derived from the on-site activities and other services performed under this scope of 
work; such information is subject to change over time. Certain indicators of the presence of 
hazardous substances, petroleum products, or other constituents may have been latent, 
inaccessible, unobservable, nondetectable or not present during these services, and we cannot 
represent that the site contains no hazardous substances, toxic materials, petroleum products, or 
other latent conditions beyond those identified during this LGA. Subsurface conditions may vary 
from those encountered at specific borings or wells or during other surveys, tests, assessments, 
investigations or exploratory services; the data, interpretations, findings, and our 
recommendations are based solely upon data obtained at the time and within the scope of these 
services.  
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1.5 Reliance 
 
This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Fair Plaza Associates Limited Partnership 
who can convey this report to an affiliate, related entity, subsidiary, lender, title insurer, regulatory 
or municipal agency, or the current property owner(s) and their agents, but use or reliance by any 
other party is prohibited without the written authorization of Fair Plaza Associates Limited 
Partnership and Terracon.  Any unauthorized distribution or reuse is at the client’s sole risk.  
Notwithstanding the foregoing, reliance by authorized parties will be subject to the terms, 
conditions and limitations stated in the proposal, LGA report, and Terracon’s Terms and 
Conditions.  The limitation of liability defined in the terms and conditions is the aggregate limit of 
Terracon’s liability to the client and all relying parties unless otherwise agreed in writing.  

2.0 OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE 

The objectives of the LGA are as follows: 
 

 Evaluate the presence of landfill gas by assessing the concentrations of volatile 
organic compounds (VOCs), methane, and hydrogen sulfide (H2S) in on-site soil 
gas as a result of the former Los Angeles landfill depicted approximately 800 feet 
west of the site.   

 
To achieve the objective, Terracon advanced two sub-surface soil-gas sampling points and 
collected a total of two soil gas samples for chemical analyses. The sub-surface soil-gas sampling 
points were advanced within the proposed building footprint via a three-inch diameter hand-auger. 
The soil gas samples were analyzed for VOCs via EPA Method TO-15, methane via EPA Method 
D-1946, and H2S via EPA Method 15/16.  

3.0 METHODOLOGY 

1.6 Utility Clearance 
 
Prior to conducting the LGA, the public utility locating service New Mexico One Call was contacted 
as required by law. Markings at the site indicated that the site had been correctly identified by the 
associated utility companies.  
 
1.7 Landfill Gas Sampling Points 
 
Terracon personnel mobilized to the site on October 14, 2020 to advance the two soil-gas probes 
(SGP-1 and SGP-2) via a 3-inch diameter hand-auger at two locations within the proposed 
building footprint to facilitate soil gas sample collection.  The approximate location of the soil-gas 
probes are depicted on Exhibit 3.   
 
The borings were advanced to approximately 5 feet bgs. New Teflon® tubing connected to a soil-
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gas implant was then inserted into the boring at a depth of approximately 4.5 feet bgs. Silica sand 
was then placed in the borehole from 5 feet to 3 feet bgs. Hydrated bentonite was then placed in 
the borehole from 3 feet bgs to the existing grade to seal the borehole and prevent the 
breakthrough of ambient vapors.  
 
After an equilibration period of approximately 24 hours, Terracon personnel returned to the site 
the following day to collect the soil-gas samples. The soil-gas implants and tubing were connected 
to the sample train via Swagelok® fittings. Prior to sample collection, two separate leak detection 
tests were conducted. The first method was to install a shroud around the sampling point. A tracer 
gas (helium) was then introduced into the shroud. A helium detector (GasCheck) was inserted 
into the shroud to detect helium levels inside the shroud which were greater than 20%. The helium 
meter was then inserted into the sampling train to detect helium levels at the sampling point to 
verify ambient vapors were not reaching the soil-gas implant. A shut-in test was then performed 
on the sample train after it was fully assembled.  The shut-in test was conducted by closing the 
valve to the soil-gas probe and applying a vacuum to the closed sample train while monitoring the 
pressure on the inline vacuum gauge for at least 1 minute.  Following the shut-in test, the air that 
was evacuated from the sample train to generate the vacuum was purged. Because the sample 
train held a constant vacuum pressure, the sample train was deemed to be airtight.   
 
The soil gas samples were collected in laboratory-supplied, batch certified clean 1-liter Summa® 
canisters with 30-minute regulators, using new Teflon® tubing. The tubing used to collect the 
samples was purged prior to sampling.  The sample train was constructed with a t-valve so that 
the sample tubing did not have to be disconnected following the purging of the sample train lines.  
 
Following the completion of the shut-in leak detection test, the sample line was purged of 
approximately 3 volumes, allowing residual air within the sample train or sample tubing to be 
evacuated from the sample line by attaching a peristaltic pump and Tedlar bag to the purge line, 
opening the valves to the sample train, and removing gas at a rate of approximately 0.1-liter per 
minute. 
 
Once the sample train was purged and the area was allowed to equilibrate, the valve to the 
Summa® canister was opened and the sample was collected. After the samples were collected, 
the Summa® canisters were closed, secured, and appropriately labeled with pertinent sample 
information.  The canister pressures were recorded upon initiation of sample collection, after 
sample collection, and after receipt at the laboratory. Once the Summa® canisters were closed a 
tedlar bag was attached to the sample train to collect the soil-gas sample for the H2S analysis. 
The Summa® canisters and completed chain-of-custody forms were relinquished to Eurofins Air 
Toxics of Folsom, California and the tedlar bags were shipped to Air Technology Laboratories, 
Inc. of City of Industry, California, for analysis on a standard turnaround. 

4.0 LABORATORY ANALYTICAL METHODS 

The soil-gas samples collected during the LGA were analyzed by Eurofins Air Toxics, in Folsom, 
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California and Air Technology Laboratories in City of Industry, California. The samples were 
analyzed for VOCs via EPA Method TO-15, methane via EPA Method D-1946, and H2S via EPA 
Method 15/16. Tables summarizing detected constituents in soil gas samples are provided in 
Appendix B.  Laboratory data packages and are provided in Appendix C.  

5.0 DATA EVALUATION 

Two soil-gas samples (SGP-1 and SGP-2) were collected from the sub-surface soil-gas sampling 
points and were submitted for laboratory analyses as described in Section 4.0.  The laboratory 
analytical results for the soil-gas samples are presented in Table 1 of Appendix B.  
 
Soil-gas sampling results were compared to the New Mexico Environmental Department (NMED) 
Residential and Industrial Vapor Intrusion Screening Levels (VISLs) dated June 2019, the EPA 
Regional Screening Levels (RSLs) for Residential and Industrial Indoor Air, dated May 2020, 
divided by 0.03 to account for an attenuation factor, and the methane results were compared to 
the EPA Guidance for Evaluating Landfill Gas Emissions from Closed or Abandoned Facilities, 
dated September 2005, which sets a limit of 25% of the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) of methane 
(5%) which is 1.25%.  
 
Based on the analytical report, acetone, ethanol, and 2-propanol were detected in soil-gas sample 
SGP-1 as presented in Table 1 in Appendix B. Based on a review of the detected concentrations, 
VOC constituents did not exceed the NMED Residential or Industrial VISLs for soil-gas. Methane 
and H2S were not detected in the two soil-gas samples.  

6.0 CONCLUSIONS 

The conclusions and recommendations of this investigation are as follows: 
 

 Two soil-gas samples were submitted for laboratory analyses and analyzed for 
VOCs, methane (fixed gases), and H2S. Based on the analytical results, ethanol, 
acetone, and 2-propanol were detected in soil-gas sample SGP-1 above laboratory 
limits. However, the detected concentrations were below applicable NMED 
Residential and Industrial VISLs for soil gas. Methane and H2S were not detected 
in the two soil-gas samples collected from the site.  

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the analytical laboratory results no additional investigation of landfill gas at the site due 
to the former Los Angeles landfill is warranted at this time. In accordance with NMED Solid Waste 
Bureau regulations, monitoring of landfill gases should be employed if buried debris is discovered 
at the site during redevelopment activities.  
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APPENDIX B 
 

Table 1: Summary of the Detected Soil Gas Analytical Results 
  



Sample ID SGP-1 SGP-2

NMED 
Residential 

VISLs for Soil 
Gas

NMED 
Industrial 

VISLs for Soil 
Gas

Parameter μg/m³ μg/m³ μg/m³ μg/m³
TO15 - VOCs
2-Propanol 17 ND NE NE
Ethanol 14 ND NE NE
Acetone 76 ND 1,080,000 5,080,000
D1946 - Methane
Methane ND ND 1.25%** 1.25%**
EPA 15 16 - Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S)
H2S ND ND 70* 293.3*

NMED VISL = New Mexico Environment Department Vapor Intrusion Screening Level (June 2019)
*EPA Regional Screening Levels for Residential Air / .03 accounting for a 3% attentuation factor (May 2020)
**EPA Standard set for 25% of the LEL of CH4 which is 1.25%
ND = Not Detected
NE = No Established
Bold Red Values Exceed NMED Standards
% Volume

TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF THE DETECTED SOIL GAS ANALYTICAL RESULTS
PROPOSED STARBUCKS NO. 63770

SAMPLES COLLECTED 10/15/2020
8721 WASHINGTON STREET NE, ALBUQUERQUE, NM (PROJECT NO. 66207108)
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Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custodies 
 



ANALYTICAL REPORT
Eurofins TestAmerica, Phoenix
4625 East Cotton Ctr Blvd
Suite 189
Phoenix, AZ 85040
Tel: (602)437-3340

Laboratory Job ID: 550-151828-1
Client Project/Site: 66207108

For:
Terracon Consultants Inc
6805 Academy Parkway West NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109

Attn: Mr. Ethan Perro

Authorized for release by:
10/29/2020 6:54:22 PM
Carlene McCutcheon, Project Manager II
(602)659-7612
Carlene.McCutcheon@Eurofinset.com

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.
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10/28/2020
Ms. Carlene McCutcheon
Eurofins Test America
4625 E. Cotton Center Blvd
Suite 189
Phoenix AZ 85040

Project Name: Proposed Starbucks
Project #: 66207108

Dear Ms. Carlene McCutcheon

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) 
received on 10/16/2020 at Eurofins Air Toxics LLC.

The data and associated QC analyzed by TO-15 are compliant with the project 
requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in the 
attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Eurofins Air Toxics LLC. for your air analysis needs.  Eurofins Air 
Toxics Inc. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality.  Please feel free
to contact the Project Manager: Kelly Buettner at 916-985-1000 if you have any 
questions regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Kelly Buettner

Project Manager

Workorder #: 2010397A

Page  1 of 16
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Ms. Carlene McCutcheon
Eurofins Test America
4625 E. Cotton Center Blvd
Suite 189
Phoenix, AZ  85040

WORK ORDER #: 2010397A

CLIENT: BILL TO: 

PHONE:

  Accounts Payable
Eurofins Test America
4104 Shuffel St NW
North Canton, OH  44720

602.437.3340

10/16/2020
DATE COMPLETED: 10/28/2020

P.O. # 550-151828

PROJECT # 66207108 Proposed Starbucks

Work Order Summary

FAX:
DATE RECEIVED: CONTACT: Kelly Buettner

NAMEFRACTION # TEST VAC./PRES.
RECEIPT

PRESSURE
FINAL

01A SGP-1 TO-15 10 "Hg 15.1 psi
02A SGP-2 TO-15 10.8 "Hg 14.7 psi
03A Lab Blank TO-15 NA NA
04A CCV TO-15 NA NA
05A LCS TO-15 NA NA
05AA LCSD TO-15 NA NA

CERTIFIED BY:

Technical Director

DATE:                                                                                                                                               10/28/20

Page  2 of 16

Certification numbers:  AZ Licensure AZ0775, FL NELAP – E87680, LA NELAP – 02089, NH NELAP - 209220, NJ NELAP - CA016,
NY NELAP - 11291, TX NELAP - T104704434-20-16, UT NELAP – CA009332020-12, VA NELAP - 10615, WA NELAP - C935

Name of Accreditation Body: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program)
Accreditation number: CA300005-014, Effective date: 10/18/2020, Expiration date: 10/17/2021.

Eurofins Air Toxics, LLC certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, LLC.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 351-8279
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LABORATORY NARRATIVE
EPA Method TO-15

Eurofins Test America
Workorder# 2010397A

Two  1  Liter  Summa  Canister  samples  were  received  on  October  16,  2020.  The  laboratory  performed
analysis  via  EPA  Method  TO-15  using  GC/MS  in  the  full  scan  mode.

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Receiving Notes

There were no analytical discrepancies.

Analytical Notes

Ten qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows: 
      B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtraction not 
performed).
       J -  Estimated value.
       E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.
       S - Saturated peak.
       Q - Exceeds quality control limits.
       U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit, LOD, or MDL value.  See 
data page for project specific U-flag definition.
       UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV
       N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.
       M -  Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.
       CN - See Case Narrative.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates 
as follows: 
 a-File was requantified
 b-File was quantified by a second column and detector
 r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Page  3 of 16
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EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN
Summary of Detected Compounds

Client Sample ID: SGP-1

Lab ID#: 2010397A-01A

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

6.1 7.6 11 14Ethanol
15 32 36 76Acetone
6.1 7.1 15 172-Propanol

Client Sample ID: SGP-2

Lab ID#: 2010397A-02A
No Detections Were Found.

Page  4 of 16
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Client Sample ID: SGP-1
Lab ID#: 2010397A-01A

EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3102219File Name:
Dil. Factor: 3.04

Date of Collection:  10/15/20 12:36:00
Date of Analysis:  10/23/20 12:42 AM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

1.5 Not Detected 7.5 Not DetectedFreon 12
1.5 Not Detected 11 Not DetectedFreon 114
15 Not Detected 31 Not DetectedChloromethane
1.5 Not Detected 3.9 Not DetectedVinyl Chloride
1.5 Not Detected 3.4 Not Detected1,3-Butadiene
15 Not Detected 59 Not DetectedBromomethane
6.1 Not Detected 16 Not DetectedChloroethane
1.5 Not Detected 8.5 Not DetectedFreon 11
6.1 7.6 11 14Ethanol
1.5 Not Detected 12 Not DetectedFreon 113
1.5 Not Detected 6.0 Not Detected1,1-Dichloroethene
15 32 36 76Acetone
6.1 7.1 15 172-Propanol
6.1 Not Detected 19 Not DetectedCarbon Disulfide
6.1 Not Detected 19 Not Detected3-Chloropropene
15 Not Detected 53 Not DetectedMethylene Chloride
6.1 Not Detected 22 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
1.5 Not Detected 6.0 Not Detectedtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1.5 Not Detected 5.4 Not DetectedHexane
1.5 Not Detected 6.2 Not Detected1,1-Dichloroethane
6.1 Not Detected 18 Not Detected2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone)
1.5 Not Detected 6.0 Not Detectedcis-1,2-Dichloroethene
1.5 Not Detected 4.5 Not DetectedTetrahydrofuran
1.5 Not Detected 7.4 Not DetectedChloroform
1.5 Not Detected 8.3 Not Detected1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1.5 Not Detected 5.2 Not DetectedCyclohexane
1.5 Not Detected 9.6 Not DetectedCarbon Tetrachloride
1.5 Not Detected 7.1 Not Detected2,2,4-Trimethylpentane
1.5 Not Detected 4.8 Not DetectedBenzene
1.5 Not Detected 6.2 Not Detected1,2-Dichloroethane
1.5 Not Detected 6.2 Not DetectedHeptane
1.5 Not Detected 8.2 Not DetectedTrichloroethene
1.5 Not Detected 7.0 Not Detected1,2-Dichloropropane
6.1 Not Detected 22 Not Detected1,4-Dioxane
1.5 Not Detected 10 Not DetectedBromodichloromethane
1.5 Not Detected 6.9 Not Detectedcis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1.5 Not Detected 6.2 Not Detected4-Methyl-2-pentanone
1.5 Not Detected 5.7 Not DetectedToluene
1.5 Not Detected 6.9 Not Detectedtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1.5 Not Detected 8.3 Not Detected1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1.5 Not Detected 10 Not DetectedTetrachloroethene
6.1 Not Detected 25 Not Detected2-Hexanone

Page  5 of 16
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Client Sample ID: SGP-1
Lab ID#: 2010397A-01A

EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3102219File Name:
Dil. Factor: 3.04

Date of Collection:  10/15/20 12:36:00
Date of Analysis:  10/23/20 12:42 AM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

1.5 Not Detected 13 Not DetectedDibromochloromethane
1.5 Not Detected 12 Not Detected1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
1.5 Not Detected 7.0 Not DetectedChlorobenzene
1.5 Not Detected 6.6 Not DetectedEthyl Benzene
1.5 Not Detected 6.6 Not Detectedm,p-Xylene
1.5 Not Detected 6.6 Not Detectedo-Xylene
1.5 Not Detected 6.5 Not DetectedStyrene
1.5 Not Detected 16 Not DetectedBromoform
1.5 Not Detected 7.5 Not DetectedCumene
1.5 Not Detected 10 Not Detected1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1.5 Not Detected 7.5 Not DetectedPropylbenzene
1.5 Not Detected 7.5 Not Detected4-Ethyltoluene
1.5 Not Detected 7.5 Not Detected1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1.5 Not Detected 7.5 Not Detected1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1.5 Not Detected 9.1 Not Detected1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1.5 Not Detected 9.1 Not Detected1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1.5 Not Detected 7.9 Not Detectedalpha-Chlorotoluene
1.5 Not Detected 9.1 Not Detected1,2-Dichlorobenzene
6.1 Not Detected 45 Not Detected1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
6.1 Not Detected 65 Not DetectedHexachlorobutadiene

Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

100 70-130Toluene-d8
104 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
98 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene

Page  6 of 16
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Client Sample ID: SGP-2
Lab ID#: 2010397A-02A

EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3102220File Name:
Dil. Factor: 3.12

Date of Collection:  10/15/20 12:45:00
Date of Analysis:  10/23/20 01:11 AM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

1.6 Not Detected 7.7 Not DetectedFreon 12
1.6 Not Detected 11 Not DetectedFreon 114
16 Not Detected 32 Not DetectedChloromethane
1.6 Not Detected 4.0 Not DetectedVinyl Chloride
1.6 Not Detected 3.4 Not Detected1,3-Butadiene
16 Not Detected 60 Not DetectedBromomethane
6.2 Not Detected 16 Not DetectedChloroethane
1.6 Not Detected 8.8 Not DetectedFreon 11
6.2 Not Detected 12 Not DetectedEthanol
1.6 Not Detected 12 Not DetectedFreon 113
1.6 Not Detected 6.2 Not Detected1,1-Dichloroethene
16 Not Detected 37 Not DetectedAcetone
6.2 Not Detected 15 Not Detected2-Propanol
6.2 Not Detected 19 Not DetectedCarbon Disulfide
6.2 Not Detected 20 Not Detected3-Chloropropene
16 Not Detected 54 Not DetectedMethylene Chloride
6.2 Not Detected 22 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether
1.6 Not Detected 6.2 Not Detectedtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1.6 Not Detected 5.5 Not DetectedHexane
1.6 Not Detected 6.3 Not Detected1,1-Dichloroethane
6.2 Not Detected 18 Not Detected2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone)
1.6 Not Detected 6.2 Not Detectedcis-1,2-Dichloroethene
1.6 Not Detected 4.6 Not DetectedTetrahydrofuran
1.6 Not Detected 7.6 Not DetectedChloroform
1.6 Not Detected 8.5 Not Detected1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1.6 Not Detected 5.4 Not DetectedCyclohexane
1.6 Not Detected 9.8 Not DetectedCarbon Tetrachloride
1.6 Not Detected 7.3 Not Detected2,2,4-Trimethylpentane
1.6 Not Detected 5.0 Not DetectedBenzene
1.6 Not Detected 6.3 Not Detected1,2-Dichloroethane
1.6 Not Detected 6.4 Not DetectedHeptane
1.6 Not Detected 8.4 Not DetectedTrichloroethene
1.6 Not Detected 7.2 Not Detected1,2-Dichloropropane
6.2 Not Detected 22 Not Detected1,4-Dioxane
1.6 Not Detected 10 Not DetectedBromodichloromethane
1.6 Not Detected 7.1 Not Detectedcis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1.6 Not Detected 6.4 Not Detected4-Methyl-2-pentanone
1.6 Not Detected 5.9 Not DetectedToluene
1.6 Not Detected 7.1 Not Detectedtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1.6 Not Detected 8.5 Not Detected1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1.6 Not Detected 10 Not DetectedTetrachloroethene
6.2 Not Detected 26 Not Detected2-Hexanone
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Client Sample ID: SGP-2
Lab ID#: 2010397A-02A

EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3102220File Name:
Dil. Factor: 3.12

Date of Collection:  10/15/20 12:45:00
Date of Analysis:  10/23/20 01:11 AM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

1.6 Not Detected 13 Not DetectedDibromochloromethane
1.6 Not Detected 12 Not Detected1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
1.6 Not Detected 7.2 Not DetectedChlorobenzene
1.6 Not Detected 6.8 Not DetectedEthyl Benzene
1.6 Not Detected 6.8 Not Detectedm,p-Xylene
1.6 Not Detected 6.8 Not Detectedo-Xylene
1.6 Not Detected 6.6 Not DetectedStyrene
1.6 Not Detected 16 Not DetectedBromoform
1.6 Not Detected 7.7 Not DetectedCumene
1.6 Not Detected 11 Not Detected1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1.6 Not Detected 7.7 Not DetectedPropylbenzene
1.6 Not Detected 7.7 Not Detected4-Ethyltoluene
1.6 Not Detected 7.7 Not Detected1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1.6 Not Detected 7.7 Not Detected1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1.6 Not Detected 9.4 Not Detected1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1.6 Not Detected 9.4 Not Detected1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1.6 Not Detected 8.1 Not Detectedalpha-Chlorotoluene
1.6 Not Detected 9.4 Not Detected1,2-Dichlorobenzene
6.2 Not Detected 46 Not Detected1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
6.2 Not Detected 66 Not DetectedHexachlorobutadiene

Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

102 70-130Toluene-d8
104 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
99 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 2010397A-03A

EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3102205File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  10/22/20 01:38 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

0.50 Not Detected 2.5 Not DetectedFreon 12
0.50 Not Detected 3.5 Not DetectedFreon 114
5.0 Not Detected 10 Not DetectedChloromethane

0.50 Not Detected 1.3 Not DetectedVinyl Chloride
0.50 Not Detected 1.1 Not Detected1,3-Butadiene
5.0 Not Detected 19 Not DetectedBromomethane
2.0 Not Detected 5.3 Not DetectedChloroethane

0.50 Not Detected 2.8 Not DetectedFreon 11
2.0 Not Detected 3.8 Not DetectedEthanol

0.50 Not Detected 3.8 Not DetectedFreon 113
0.50 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detected1,1-Dichloroethene
5.0 Not Detected 12 Not DetectedAcetone
2.0 Not Detected 4.9 Not Detected2-Propanol
2.0 Not Detected 6.2 Not DetectedCarbon Disulfide
2.0 Not Detected 6.3 Not Detected3-Chloropropene
5.0 Not Detected 17 Not DetectedMethylene Chloride
2.0 Not Detected 7.2 Not DetectedMethyl tert-butyl ether

0.50 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detectedtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.50 Not Detected 1.8 Not DetectedHexane
0.50 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detected1,1-Dichloroethane
2.0 Not Detected 5.9 Not Detected2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone)

0.50 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detectedcis-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.50 Not Detected 1.5 Not DetectedTetrahydrofuran
0.50 Not Detected 2.4 Not DetectedChloroform
0.50 Not Detected 2.7 Not Detected1,1,1-Trichloroethane
0.50 Not Detected 1.7 Not DetectedCyclohexane
0.50 Not Detected 3.1 Not DetectedCarbon Tetrachloride
0.50 Not Detected 2.3 Not Detected2,2,4-Trimethylpentane
0.50 Not Detected 1.6 Not DetectedBenzene
0.50 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detected1,2-Dichloroethane
0.50 Not Detected 2.0 Not DetectedHeptane
0.50 Not Detected 2.7 Not DetectedTrichloroethene
0.50 Not Detected 2.3 Not Detected1,2-Dichloropropane
2.0 Not Detected 7.2 Not Detected1,4-Dioxane

0.50 Not Detected 3.4 Not DetectedBromodichloromethane
0.50 Not Detected 2.3 Not Detectedcis-1,3-Dichloropropene
0.50 Not Detected 2.0 Not Detected4-Methyl-2-pentanone
0.50 Not Detected 1.9 Not DetectedToluene
0.50 Not Detected 2.3 Not Detectedtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene
0.50 Not Detected 2.7 Not Detected1,1,2-Trichloroethane
0.50 Not Detected 3.4 Not DetectedTetrachloroethene
2.0 Not Detected 8.2 Not Detected2-Hexanone
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 2010397A-03A

EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3102205File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  10/22/20 01:38 PM

(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit

0.50 Not Detected 4.2 Not DetectedDibromochloromethane
0.50 Not Detected 3.8 Not Detected1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
0.50 Not Detected 2.3 Not DetectedChlorobenzene
0.50 Not Detected 2.2 Not DetectedEthyl Benzene
0.50 Not Detected 2.2 Not Detectedm,p-Xylene
0.50 Not Detected 2.2 Not Detectedo-Xylene
0.50 Not Detected 2.1 Not DetectedStyrene
0.50 Not Detected 5.2 Not DetectedBromoform
0.50 Not Detected 2.4 Not DetectedCumene
0.50 Not Detected 3.4 Not Detected1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
0.50 Not Detected 2.4 Not DetectedPropylbenzene
0.50 Not Detected 2.4 Not Detected4-Ethyltoluene
0.50 Not Detected 2.4 Not Detected1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
0.50 Not Detected 2.4 Not Detected1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
0.50 Not Detected 3.0 Not Detected1,3-Dichlorobenzene
0.50 Not Detected 3.0 Not Detected1,4-Dichlorobenzene
0.50 Not Detected 2.6 Not Detectedalpha-Chlorotoluene
0.50 Not Detected 3.0 Not Detected1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2.0 Not Detected 15 Not Detected1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2.0 Not Detected 21 Not DetectedHexachlorobutadiene

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

97 70-130Toluene-d8
100 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
97 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 2010397A-04A

EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3102202File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  10/22/20 11:36 AM

%RecoveryCompound
88Freon 12
86Freon 114
90Chloromethane
87Vinyl Chloride
861,3-Butadiene
88Bromomethane
82Chloroethane
88Freon 11
81Ethanol
84Freon 113
881,1-Dichloroethene
85Acetone
892-Propanol
83Carbon Disulfide
843-Chloropropene
86Methylene Chloride
85Methyl tert-butyl ether
89trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
85Hexane
861,1-Dichloroethane
852-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone)
82cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
78Tetrahydrofuran
83Chloroform
821,1,1-Trichloroethane
85Cyclohexane
87Carbon Tetrachloride
842,2,4-Trimethylpentane
84Benzene
871,2-Dichloroethane
81Heptane
85Trichloroethene
781,2-Dichloropropane
821,4-Dioxane
84Bromodichloromethane
86cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
794-Methyl-2-pentanone
86Toluene
82trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
821,1,2-Trichloroethane
80Tetrachloroethene
832-Hexanone
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Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 2010397A-04A

EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3102202File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  10/22/20 11:36 AM

%RecoveryCompound
86Dibromochloromethane
841,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
82Chlorobenzene
85Ethyl Benzene
86m,p-Xylene
86o-Xylene
92Styrene
89Bromoform
87Cumene
851,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
88Propylbenzene
864-Ethyltoluene
861,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
881,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
851,3-Dichlorobenzene
841,4-Dichlorobenzene
92alpha-Chlorotoluene
821,2-Dichlorobenzene
831,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
82Hexachlorobutadiene

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

102 70-130Toluene-d8
101 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
104 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 2010397A-05A

EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3102203File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  10/22/20 12:03 PM

Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method

87 70-130Freon 12
87 70-130Freon 114
85 70-130Chloromethane
83 70-130Vinyl Chloride
81 70-1301,3-Butadiene
83 70-130Bromomethane
82 70-130Chloroethane
87 70-130Freon 11
71 70-130Ethanol
84 70-130Freon 113
89 70-1301,1-Dichloroethene
87 70-130Acetone
91 70-1302-Propanol
83 70-130Carbon Disulfide
84 70-1303-Chloropropene
84 70-130Methylene Chloride
86 70-130Methyl tert-butyl ether
88 70-130trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
86 70-130Hexane
85 70-1301,1-Dichloroethane
87 70-1302-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone)
83 70-130cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
80 70-130Tetrahydrofuran
83 70-130Chloroform
82 70-1301,1,1-Trichloroethane
86 70-130Cyclohexane
88 70-130Carbon Tetrachloride
85 70-1302,2,4-Trimethylpentane
83 70-130Benzene
86 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane
82 70-130Heptane
85 70-130Trichloroethene
80 70-1301,2-Dichloropropane
85 70-1301,4-Dioxane
84 70-130Bromodichloromethane
88 70-130cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
82 70-1304-Methyl-2-pentanone
88 70-130Toluene
86 70-130trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
84 70-1301,1,2-Trichloroethane
83 70-130Tetrachloroethene
87 70-1302-Hexanone
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Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 2010397A-05A

EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3102203File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  10/22/20 12:03 PM

Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method

88 70-130Dibromochloromethane
86 70-1301,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
83 70-130Chlorobenzene
89 70-130Ethyl Benzene
86 70-130m,p-Xylene
88 70-130o-Xylene
91 70-130Styrene
89 70-130Bromoform
86 70-130Cumene
87 70-1301,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
87 70-130Propylbenzene
82 70-1304-Ethyltoluene
85 70-1301,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
87 70-1301,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
84 70-1301,3-Dichlorobenzene
83 70-1301,4-Dichlorobenzene
91 70-130alpha-Chlorotoluene
81 70-1301,2-Dichlorobenzene
88 70-1301,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
88 70-130Hexachlorobutadiene

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

102 70-130Toluene-d8
99 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4

101 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 2010397A-05AA

EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3102204File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  10/22/20 12:31 PM

Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method

90 70-130Freon 12
89 70-130Freon 114
87 70-130Chloromethane
86 70-130Vinyl Chloride
84 70-1301,3-Butadiene
86 70-130Bromomethane
84 70-130Chloroethane
89 70-130Freon 11
74 70-130Ethanol
86 70-130Freon 113
91 70-1301,1-Dichloroethene
89 70-130Acetone
94 70-1302-Propanol
85 70-130Carbon Disulfide
87 70-1303-Chloropropene
87 70-130Methylene Chloride
89 70-130Methyl tert-butyl ether
90 70-130trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
88 70-130Hexane
88 70-1301,1-Dichloroethane
90 70-1302-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone)
85 70-130cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
83 70-130Tetrahydrofuran
86 70-130Chloroform
86 70-1301,1,1-Trichloroethane
89 70-130Cyclohexane
91 70-130Carbon Tetrachloride
89 70-1302,2,4-Trimethylpentane
86 70-130Benzene
89 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane
85 70-130Heptane
88 70-130Trichloroethene
84 70-1301,2-Dichloropropane
87 70-1301,4-Dioxane
87 70-130Bromodichloromethane
92 70-130cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
86 70-1304-Methyl-2-pentanone
89 70-130Toluene
88 70-130trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
87 70-1301,1,2-Trichloroethane
87 70-130Tetrachloroethene
90 70-1302-Hexanone
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Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 2010397A-05AA

EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

3102204File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  10/22/20 12:31 PM

Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method

90 70-130Dibromochloromethane
89 70-1301,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
86 70-130Chlorobenzene
91 70-130Ethyl Benzene
87 70-130m,p-Xylene
89 70-130o-Xylene
93 70-130Styrene
91 70-130Bromoform
87 70-130Cumene
89 70-1301,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
89 70-130Propylbenzene
88 70-1304-Ethyltoluene
85 70-1301,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
91 70-1301,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
88 70-1301,3-Dichlorobenzene
87 70-1301,4-Dichlorobenzene
95 70-130alpha-Chlorotoluene
84 70-1301,2-Dichlorobenzene
93 70-1301,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
93 70-130Hexachlorobutadiene

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method

102 70-130Toluene-d8
100 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
101 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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10/29/2020
Ms. Carlene McCutcheon
Eurofins Test America
4625 E. Cotton Center Blvd
Suite 189
Phoenix AZ 85040

Project Name: Proposed Starbucks
Project #: 66207108

Dear Ms. Carlene McCutcheon

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) 
received on 10/16/2020 at Eurofins Air Toxics LLC.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified ASTM D-1946 are compliant with 
the project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted 
in the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Eurofins Air Toxics LLC. for your air analysis needs.  Eurofins Air 
Toxics Inc. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality.  Please feel free
to contact the Project Manager: Kelly Buettner at 916-985-1000 if you have any 
questions regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Kelly Buettner

Project Manager

Workorder #: 2010397B
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Ms. Carlene McCutcheon
Eurofins Test America
4625 E. Cotton Center Blvd
Suite 189
Phoenix, AZ  85040

WORK ORDER #: 2010397B

CLIENT: BILL TO: 

PHONE:

  Accounts Payable
Eurofins Test America
4104 Shuffel St NW
North Canton, OH  44720

602.437.3340

10/16/2020
DATE COMPLETED: 10/29/2020

P.O. # 550-151828

PROJECT # 66207108 Proposed Starbucks

Work Order Summary

FAX:
DATE RECEIVED: CONTACT: Kelly Buettner

NAMEFRACTION # TEST VAC./PRES.
RECEIPT

PRESSURE
FINAL

01A SGP-1 Modified ASTM D-1946 10 "Hg 15.1 psi
02A SGP-2 Modified ASTM D-1946 10.8 "Hg 14.7 psi
03A Lab Blank Modified ASTM D-1946 NA NA
04A LCS Modified ASTM D-1946 NA NA
04AA LCSD Modified ASTM D-1946 NA NA

CERTIFIED BY:

Technical Director

DATE:                                                                                                                                               10/29/20

Page  2 of 10

Certification numbers:  AZ Licensure AZ0775, FL NELAP – E87680, LA NELAP – 02089, NH NELAP - 209220, NJ NELAP - CA016,
NY NELAP - 11291, TX NELAP - T104704434-20-16, UT NELAP – CA009332020-12, VA NELAP - 10615, WA NELAP - C935

Name of Accreditation Body: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program)
Accreditation number: CA300005-014, Effective date: 10/18/2020, Expiration date: 10/17/2021.

Eurofins Air Toxics, LLC certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, LLC.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 351-8279
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LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified ASTM D-1946
Eurofins Test America
Workorder# 2010397B

Two  1  Liter  Summa  Canister  samples  were  received  on  October  16,  2020.  The  laboratory  performed
analysis  via  Modified  ASTM  Method  D-1946  for  Methane  in  air  using  GC/FID.   The  method  involves
direct  injection  of  1.0  mL  of  sample.  

Method  modifications  taken  to  run  these  samples  are  summarized  in  the  table  below.   Specific  project
requirements  may  over-ride  the  EATL  modifications.

Requirement ATL  ModificationsASTM D-1946
Calibration A single point 

calibration is performed 
using a reference 
standard closely 
matching the 
composition of the 
unknown.

A minimum of 5-point calibration curve is performed. 
Quantitation is based on average Response Factor.

Reference Standard The composition of any 
reference standard must 
be known to within 
0.01 mol % for any 
component.

The standards used by ATL are blended to a >/= 95% 
accuracy.

Sample Injection Volume Components whose 
concentrations are in 
excess of 5 % should 
not be analyzed by 
using sample volumes 
greater than 0.5 mL.

The sample container is connected directly to a fixed 
volume sample loop of 1.0 mL on the GC.  Linear range is 
defined by the calibration curve. Bags are loaded by 
vacuum.

Normalization Normalize the mole 
percent values by 
multiplying each value 
by 100 and dividing by 
the sum of the original 
values. The sum of the 
original values should 
not differ from 100% 
by more than 1.0%.

Results are not normalized.  The sum of the reported 
values can differ from 100% by as much as 15%, either 
due to analytical variability or an unusual sample matrix.

Precision Precision requirements 
established at each 
concentration level.

Duplicates should agree within 25% RPD for detections > 
5 X's the RL.

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

There  were  no  analytical  discrepancies.

Analytical Notes

Page  3 of 10
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Seven  qualifiers  may  have  been  used  on  the  data  analysis  sheets  and  indicate  as  follows:
B  -   Compound  present  in  laboratory  blank  greater  than  reporting  limit.
J  -   Estimated  value.
E  -   Exceeds  instrument  calibration  range.
S  -   Saturated  peak.
Q  -   Exceeds  quality  control  limits.
U  -   Compound  analyzed  for  but  not  detected  above  the  detection  limit.
M  -   Reported  value  may  be  biased  due  to  apparent  matrix  interferences.
File  extensions  may  have  been  used  on  the  data  analysis  sheets  and  indicates  
as  follows:  
  a-File  was  requantified
  b-File  was  quantified  by  a  second  column  and  detector
  r1-File  was  requantified  for  the  purpose  of  reissue

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Page  4 of 10
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NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946
Summary of Detected Compounds

Client Sample ID: SGP-1

Lab ID#: 2010397B-01A
No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: SGP-2

Lab ID#: 2010397B-02A
No Detections Were Found.

Page  5 of 10
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Client Sample ID: SGP-1
Lab ID#: 2010397B-01A

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

10102608File Name:
Dil. Factor: 3.04

Date of Collection:  10/15/20 12:36:00 P
Date of Analysis:  10/26/20 12:38 PM

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.00030 Not DetectedMethane

Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Page  6 of 10
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Client Sample ID: SGP-2
Lab ID#: 2010397B-02A

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

10102609File Name:
Dil. Factor: 3.13

Date of Collection:  10/15/20 12:45:00 P
Date of Analysis:  10/26/20 01:01 PM

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.00031 Not DetectedMethane

Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

Page  7 of 10
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 2010397B-03A

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

10102604File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  10/26/20 11:02 AM

(%)(%)Compound
AmountRpt. Limit

0.00010 Not DetectedMethane

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 2010397B-04A

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

10102602File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  10/26/20 10:14 AM

Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method

107 85-115Methane

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 2010397B-04AA

NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

10102625File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00

Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  10/26/20 08:44 PM

Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method

106 85-115Methane

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
Eurofins TestAmerica, Phoenix
4625 East Cotton Ctr Blvd
Suite 189
Phoenix, AZ 85040
Tel: (602)437-3340

Laboratory Job ID: 550-151243-1
Laboratory Sample Delivery Group: Proposed Starbucks
Client Project/Site: Proposed Starbucks

For:
Terracon Consultants Inc
6805 Academy Parkway West NE
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109

Attn: Mr. Ethan Perro

Authorized for release by:
10/31/2020 8:59:37 AM
Carlene McCutcheon, Project Manager II
(602)659-7612
Carlene.McCutcheon@Eurofinset.com

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.
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Financially Constructed Size Type of Improvement Location From To City Cnst
Guaranteed Under Inspector P.E. Engineer

DRC # DRC #
10' Wide Asphalt Multi-Use Trail w/ 2' Shoulders Alameda Blvd President Place Washington St / / /

N/A Striping for North Bound Left Turn Lane President Place New Driveway Alameda Blvd / / /

125' Long plus Transition

N/A Striping for North Bound Left Turn Lane Washington St New Driveway Alameda Blvd / / /

125' Long plus Transition

6' Wide Concrete Sidewalk Washington St South Property Line Alameda Blvd / / /

5' Wide Concrete Sidewalk President Pl South Property Line Alameda Blvd / / /

N /A Remove and Reconstruct ADA Ramp SWC Alameda & N/A N/A / / /

Washington St

N/A Remove and Reconstruct ADA Ramp SEC Alameda & N/A N/A / / /

President Pl

30' Wide Curb Cut at +/-230' South of Alameda President Place N/A N/A / / /

w/ ADA Ramps

30' Wide Curb Cut at +/-230' South of Alameda Washington St N/A N/A / / /
w/ ADA Ramps

Construction Certification
Private

PAGE _1__ OF _2___

Clifford Industrial Park, Tracts B-1-A-3 & B-1-A-4

EXISTING LEGAL DESCRIPTION PRIOR TO PLATTING ACTION
Clifford Industrial Park, Tracts B-1-A-3 & B-1-A-4

PROPOSED NAME OF PLAT AND/OR SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

DRB Application No.:_________________

(Rev. 9-20-05)

EXHIBIT "A"

Date Submitted:__12/22/2020______

TO SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD (D.R.B.) REQUIRED INFRASTRUCTURE LIST

Following is a summary of PUBLIC/PRIVATE Infrastructure required to be constructed or financially guaranteed for the above development.  This Listing is not necessarily a complete listing.  During the SIA process 
and/or in the review of the construction drawings, if the DRC Chair determines that appurtenant items and/or unforeseen items have not been included in the infrastructure listing, the DRC Chair may include those 
items in the listing and related financial guarantee.  Likewise, if the DRC Chair determines that appurtenant or non-essential items can be deleted from the listing, those items may be deleted as well as the related 
portions of the financial guarantees.  All such revisions require approval by the DRC Chair, the User Department and agent/owner.  If such approvals are obtained, these revisions to the listing will be incorporated 
administratively.  In addition, any unforeseen items which arise during construction which are necessary to complete the project and which normally are the Subdivider's responsibility will be required as a condition of 
project acceptance and close out by the City. 

DRB Project No.:_________________

Current DRC

Project Number:________________

FIGURE 12

INFRASTRUCTURE LIST
Date Site Plan Approved:_________________

Date Preliminary Plat Approved:_________________

Date Preliminary Plat Expires:_________________



Financially Constructed
Guaranteed Under Size Type of Improvement Location From To City Cnst

DRC # DRC # Inspector P.E. Engineer

Water Service for Tract B-1-A-4 Alameda Blvd N/A N/A / / /

Sewer Service for Tract B-1-A-4 To Existing Manhole on N/A N/A / / /

Tract B-1-A-4 via Pvt
Easement

1

2

3

JEFFREY T. WOOTEN _________________________________ _________________________________
NAME (print) DRB CHAIR - date PARKS & RECREATION - date

WOOTEN ENGINEERING _________________________________ _________________________________
FIRM TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT - date AMAFCA - date

__________________________ _________________________________ _________________________________
SIGNATURE - date UTILITY DEVELOPMENT - date ___________ - date

_________________________________ _________________________________
CITY ENGINEER - date ___________ - date

REVISION

(rev. 9-20-05)

The items listed below are on the CCIP and approved for Impact Fee credits.  Signatures from the Impact Fee Administrator and the City User Department is required prior to DRB approval of this 
listing.  The Items listed below are subject to the standard SIA requirements.

NOTES
If the site is located in a floodplain, then the financial guarantee will not be released until the LOMR is approved by FEMA.

Street lights per City rquirements.

Construction Certification
Private

Approval of Creditable Items:
_________________________________
Impact Fee Admistrator Signature      Date

Approval of Creditable Items:
___________________________________

City User Dept. Signature          Date

AGENT /OWNERDATE

DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE REVISIONS

USER DEPARTMENTDRC CHAIR

PAGE _2__ OF _2___

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD MEMBER APPROVALSAGENT / OWNER

12/22/2020

WOOOOOOOOOO TEN ENGINEERING
FIRM

______________________________ ____________________
SIGNATURE - date

12/22/2020


